
 

         Agenda Item No. 10a 

 

Staff Report 
 
Date: May 11, 2023 
 
To: Mayor Kuhl and Council Members 
 
From: Alex Lopez-Vega, Assistant Planner  
 
Subject: Cieplinski Residence, 74 Baywood Avenue 

 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the Town Council adopt Resolution No. 2302 (Attachment 1) approving 
Design Review, Hillside Lot Permit, Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) Permit, and a Variance for the 
subject project as described below.  
 
Property Address: 74 Baywood Avenue 
A.P.N.:   072-131-10 
Applicant:  Paz Studio 
Property Owner: Michael and Renad Cieplinski  
Zoning:  R-1:B-5A 
General Plan:  VL (Very Low Density) 
Flood Zone:  X (Moderate Risk) 
 

Project Data 
 

 Code Standard Existing Proposed 

Lot Area 5 Acre 27,900 SF No change 

Floor Area (FAR) 

 

10% 3,506 SF (12.5%) 3,506 SF House  

ADU 1,000 SF 

142 SF Counted 
Towards FAR   

Total 3,648 SF (13%) 
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 Code Standard Existing Proposed 

Building Coverage 10% 3,377 SF (12.1%) 

 

 3,397 SF (12.2%) 

Front Setback 25’ 35” 11” No Change 

 

Left Side Setback  

 

45’ -8’ 6” No Change 

Pool 29’ 10” 

Right Side Setback 45’ 41’ 7” No Change 

Pool 37’ 

Rear Setback  

 

70’ 195’ 5” No Change 

Building Height 30’ 23’ 11” 

 

No Change 

Parking 4 (2 Covered) 5 (2 Covered) 5 (2 Covered) 

Impervious Surface 
Coverage 

Minimize and/or 
mitigate for any 

increase. 

4,256 SF 5,985 SF 

 
 
Project Description:   
The applicant requests approval for Design Review, Hillside Lot Permit, an Accessory Dwelling 
Unit (ADU) permit, and a Variance. The project includes remodeling and renovating of the existing 
single-family home, a new detached 1,000 square foot ADU, new swimming pool and retaining 
walls. The Variance is required to exceed the allowable floor area and lot coverage due to the 
square footage of the ADU. A Variance is also required to construct a new pool within the side 
yard setbacks. New landscaping and hardscape are being proposed throughout the property. 
 
The project will consist of minor interior and exterior renovations to the existing single-family 
residence to include new exterior doors and windows, relocating the entry door, and new paint. 
The project proposes the removal of the stone skirt at the base of the existing structure, 
demolition of the 58 square foot garden storage attached to the house and to use the additional 
square footage (58 SF) toward the proposed ADU. The project also proposes a 40-ft by 16-ft 
swimming pool/spa and new retaining walls associated with the pool and patio. The retaining 
wall height will be a maximum of four feet tall. A new landscape plan, including drought tolerant 
plantings, is also included. In order to offset the increase into the impervious surfaces the 
applicant is proposing a dry well dissipator.  
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The project is designed with high-quality materials, natural wood siding and stone, and improved 
window glazing for the existing residence. Other materials include asphalt shingles (grey color) 
and dark grey standing seam metal roof for the ADU, light stained wood IPE decking, black 
aluminum clad windows, and black aluminum downcast exterior light fixtures. The retaining walls 
will be constructed out of concrete with a smoot trowel or board formed finish.  
  
Project plans are included as Attachment 2; Project Application and Materials are included as 
Attachment 3. 
 
The proposed project is subject to the following permit approval:  

 
 Design Review Permit is required pursuant to RMC Section 18.41.010 to allow for 

construction of a new building exceeding 200 square feet of a new floor area; fences and 
gates greater than 48” in height adjacent to the street right-of-way; a project resulting in 
more than 50 cubic yards of grading or filling; a project resulting in over 1,000 square feet 
of new impervious landscape surface; and redevelopment, rehabilitation, and/or 
renovation of existing landscape over 2,500 square feet. 
 

 Variances are required pursuant to RMC 18.48.010 to exceed the allowable floor area/ 
building coverage and to construct a new pool within the side yard setbacks.    

 
 Hillside Permit is required for lots with a slope of 30 percent or more, pursuant to RMC 

Section 18.39.020.  
 

 ADU Exception to Floor Area and/or Building Coverage is required pursuant to RMC 
Section 18.42.065 to grant a newly constructed 1,000 SF ADU. The town council may grant 
an exception to allow the nonconforming floor area and/or building coverage of an ADU 
to exceed 800 square feet up to 1,200 square feet. 

 
 
Background  
The project site consist of a 1950’s ranch-style single-family residence on a  27,900 square-foot 
steeply sloping lot on Baywood Avenue. The residence has legal nonconforming setbacks. The 
applicant has an existing deed and easement agreement to continue the use of the existing 
driveway, garage, patio and side yard with the neighbors at 78 Baywood Avenue.  The project 
does not include any improvements that are within the deed area. The subject site has an average 
slope that is greater than 30%.  
 
Advisory Design Review 
Pursuant to Resolution No. 1990, Advisory Design Review is required for all applicants seeking 
discretionary land use permits, such as Design Review, a Demolition Permit, a Nonconformity 
Permit, Exceptions for Attics, a Hillside Lot Permit, and/or a Variance. 
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On March 21, 2023, the Advisory Design Review group (ADR) unanimously recommended that 
the project is consistent with the purpose of Design Review and the Design Review criteria and 
standards per Section 18.41.100, and, therefore, recommended approval of Design Review. The 
ADR members indicated that the new ADU was well designed and will be a lovely addition, and 
that the development was in character with the neighborhood and Town of Ross. 
 
Draft minutes of the March 21, 2023, ADR meeting are included as Attachment 4.  
 
Discussion 
The proposed project is subject to the following permit approvals pursuant to the Ross Municipal 
Code: 
 
Design Review 
Design Review is intended to guide new development to preserve and enhance the special 
qualities of Ross and to sustain the beauty of the town’s environment.  Other specific purposes 
include: provide excellence of design for all new development which harmonizes style, intensity 
and type of construction with the natural environment and respects the unique needs and 
features of each site and area; preserve and enhance the historical “small town,” low-density 
character and identity that is unique to the Town of Ross, and maintain the serene, quiet 
character of the town’s neighborhoods; and preserve lands which are unique environmental 
resources including scenic resources (ridgelines, hillsides and trees), vegetation and wildlife 
habitat, creeks, threatened and endangered species habitat, open space and areas necessary to 
protect community health and safety. 
 
The Town Council may approve, conditionally approve or deny an application for design review.  
The Town Council shall include conditions necessary to meet the purpose of Design Review 
pursuant to Chapter 18.41 and for substantial compliance with the criteria set forth in this 
chapter. If Council intends to approve Design Review, staff recommends that the required 
findings for approval be satisfied for the proposed project, as follows: 
 

 The project is consistent with the purpose of Design Review as outlined in Section 
18.41.010. (Section 18.41.070 (b) (1)) 

 
 The project is in substantial compliance with the design criteria of Section 18.41.100. 

(Section 18.41.070 (b) (2)) 
 
 The project is consistent with the Ross General Plan and zoning ordinance. (Section 

18.41.070 (b) (3)) 
 
Staff recommends approval of Design Review, as summarized below and as supported by the 
findings in Exhibit “A” of the attached Resolution.  

 
The project provides excellence of design consistent with the scale and quality of existing 
development; preserves and enhances the historical “small town,” low-density character and 
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identity that is unique to the Town of Ross; preserve lands which are unique environmental 
resources; enhances the area in which the project is located; and promotes and implements the 
design goals, policies, and criteria of the Ross General Plan. The proposed project is not 
monumental or excessively large size and is compatible with others in the neighborhood and do 
not attract attention to themselves.  The project proposes materials and colors that minimize 
visual impacts, blend with the existing landforms and vegetative cover, are compatible with 
structures in the neighborhood and do not attract attention to the structures.  Exterior lighting 
is shielded and directed downward to avoid creating glare, hazard or annoyance to adjacent 
property owners or passersby.  Landscaping protects privacy between properties, all proposed 
lighting is down lit with covered bulbs.   The post-project stormwater runoff rates from the site 
would be no greater than pre-project rates. 
 
Hillside Lot Permit 
Hillside areas are defined as parcels which have a slope of thirty percent or greater or are wholly 
or partially within Hazard Zones 3 or 4 as identified on the Town slope stability map.  The purpose 
of Hillside designation includes: preserve significant features of the natural environment 
including watersheds, watercourses, canyons, knolls, ridgelines and rock outcroppings and 
minimize disturbance to the natural terrain; protect steep slopes, creeks, significant native 
vegetation, wildlife and other environmental resources; ensure that development will not create 
or increase fire, flood, slide or other hazards to public health and safety; protect the public health, 
safety and general welfare and the property of people in the vicinity of steep hillside building 
sites; and reduce the visual impacts of construction on hillsides and encourage building designs 
compatible with hillside areas. 
 
Pursuant to Section 18.39.20 (b), the proposed project requires a Hillside Lot Permit for a project 
encroaching within the minimum required side yard setback. 
 
Staff recommends approval of the Hillside Lot Permit as summarized below and by the findings 
in Exhibit “A” in the attached Resolution.  
 
The proposed project protects and preserves public and private open space; significant features 
of the natural environment; and steep slopes, creeks, significant native vegetation, wildlife and 
other environmental resources.  Development is limited to a level consistent with available public 
services and road access that can be reasonably provided to and within the parcel.  Development 
will not create or increase fire, flood, slide or other hazards to public health and safety. The 
project proposes a nonconformity permit to convert the existing nonconforming guest house 
basement structure into a gym and bathroom. Consistent with Chapter 18.48, findings are 
recommended to support the requested nonconforming permit to allow for the proposed 
setback encroachments on a Hillside Lot. 
 
Exception to Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) Permit 
Accessory dwelling units increase the overall supply of housing within established residential 
zoning districts or as part of new residential subdivisions, while maintaining the existing character 
of the neighborhood.  Such units are intended to increase the supply of smaller, more affordable 



May 11, 2023 
Agenda Item No. 10a  

6 
 

housing within existing residential neighborhoods and provide independent living units for 
prospective and current residents, including family members, students, local employees, the 
elderly, in-home health and childcare providers, and single adults, among others. 
 
The Town Council may grant discretionary exceptions to the development standards regulating 
the number of accessory dwelling units permitted on a lot or parcel and accessory dwelling unit 
height, location, size and floor area as set forth in Sections 18.42.050 and 18.42.055.  The Town 
Council shall approve, conditionally, approve, or deny the exception application in accordance 
with the provisions of Section 18.42.065 or Section 18.42.080. 
 
The proposed project includes a new 1,000 square foot accessory dwelling unit. At its discretion, 
the Town Council may grant exceptions.  
 
The Town Council may grant an exception described above if the exception complies with the 
design review criteria and standards of Section 18.41.100, the adopted Design Guidelines, and if 
the Town Council makes the following findings: 
 

 The exception will not create a significant adverse impact on any adjacent property, the 
surrounding neighborhood, or the general public good. (Section 18.42.065 (g) (1)) 

 
Analysis: The proposed 1,000 square foot accessory dwelling unit is not visible from the road; it 
is set back 25 feet from the closest property line and will blend into the existing surroundings and 
will not create a significant adverse impact in the surrounding neighborhood.  
 

 The lot and the arrangement of existing and proposed physical improvements on the 
lot can accommodate the exception without adversely affecting the views, privacy, or 
access to light and air of neighboring properties. (Section 18.42.065 (g) (2)) 

 
Analysis: The proposed new accessory dwelling unit would not affect any primary views.  It is 
located on the property so as to not impact any adjacent properties.  The adjacent property to 
the east of the proposed new ADU is the Quail Hill Estate which sits on a hill. Additionally, no 
members of the general public including owners of adjacent properties have expressed concerns 
or issues with respect to the project. 
 

 Any modifications to site drainage shall be designed by a licensed engineer and shall 
result in no net increase to the rate or volume of peak runoff from the site compared to 
pre-project conditions.  Any new mechanical pumps or equipment shall not create noise 
that is audible off site. (Section 18.42.065 (g) (3)) 

 
Analysis: The project’s site drainage has been designed by a licensed engineer and there is no net 
increase to the rate or volume of peak runoff from the site.  
 

 The Fire Chief has confirmed that there is adequate water supply for firefighting 
purposes for the site, or that the project includes measures to provide adequate water 
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supply for firefighting purposes. (Section 18.42.065 (g) (4)) 
 
Analysis: Adequate access and water supply exist for firefighting purposes. 
 
Variance  
Pursuant to RMC Section 18.48.010, where practical difficulties, unnecessary hardships and 
results inconsistent with the general purpose of the zoning ordinance may result from the strict 
application of certain provisions thereof, variances, exceptions and adjustments may be granted, 
by the Town Council in appropriate cases, after public notice and hearing as provided in the 
zoning ordinance. Variances shall be granted only when, because of special circumstances 
applicable to the property, including size, shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict 
application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other 
property in the vicinity and under identical zoning classification.  
 
In accordance with RMC Section 18.48.010 (c), a Variance is recommended for approval to 
construct a pool within the side yard setback and to exceed the allowable floor area and lot 
coverage based on the following mandatory findings: 
 
1) That there are special circumstances or conditions applicable to the land, building or use  
referred to in the application. 
 
Analysis: The special circumstances and conditions applicable to the land include the substandard 
lot size of less than an acre, which is much less than the minimum lot size of five acres for the 
district. The subject property is subject to development standards that are more applicable to 
five-acres lots, to include building coverage, floor area, and setbacks which are more restrictive 
than would typically apply to an equivalent lot located in a conforming zoning district. The special 
circumstances and conditions applicable to the land also include the irregular lot shape, the steep 
slope of the property, and the existing development pattern on the property including 
nonconforming setbacks and nonconforming building coverage, which make it difficult to 
construct new improvements that are entirely compliant with the minimum required yard 
setbacks and maximum allowed building coverage. The special circumstances and conditions 
applicable to the land also include the fact that the land has an existing deed and easement to 
allow for the structure to be located over the property line and no new additions to be proposed 
that would expand the existing footprint.  

 
2) That the granting of the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of  
substantial property rights. 
 
Analysis: Pools and associated landscape improvements are commonly enjoyed by owners of 
residential properties in the immediate vicinity, therefore the pool is being proposed in the side 
yard setbacks. The allowable floor area and Lot coverage does not meet the zoning regulations, 
the lot on 74 Baywood is much smaller than the minimum lot size required for zoning districts on 
R-1:B-5A, 74 Baywood Avenue sits on 27,900 SF, where the minimum lot area is 5 acres.  Granting 
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of the variance would not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations 
upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which such property is situated.  
 
3) That the granting of the application will not materially affect adversely the health or 
safety of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the property of the applicant  
and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or  
improvements in the neighborhood. 
 
Analysis: The proposed new pool, additional floor area and lot coverage would not adversely 
affect the health and safety of nearby residents as the existing mature landscaping and shrubs 
will provide visual screening from adjacent properties. The project would also be constructed in 
compliance with the building code and fire codes and all conditions of approval.  
 
Fiscal, Resource and Timeline Impacts 
If approved, the project would be subject to one-time fees for a building permit and associated 
impact fees, which are based on the reasonable expected cost of providing the associated 
services and facilities related to the development.  The improved project site may be reassessed 
at a higher value by the Marin County Assessor, leading to an increase in the Town’s property tax 
revenues.  Lastly, there would be no net funding impacts associated with the project. 
 
Alternative actions  
1. Continue the item to gather further information, conduct further analysis, or revise the 

project; or 
2. Make findings to deny the application. 
 
Environmental Review 
The project is categorically exempt from the requirement for the preparation of environmental 
documents under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15301 (Existing Facilities), because it consists of the operation, repair, maintenance, 
permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, 
mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use 
beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency's determination. 
 
Public Comment 
Public Notices were mailed to property owners within 500 feet of the project site 10 days prior 
to the meeting date and no comments were received at the time of writing this report.   
 
Attachments 
1. Resolution No. 2302 
2. Project Plans 
3. Project Application and Materials 
4. Draft ADR Meeting Minutes, March 21, 2023  



 

 

ATTACHMENT 1 



 

 

TOWN OF ROSS 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2302 
 RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF ROSS APPROVING DESIGN REVIEW, ACCESSORY 
DWELLING UNIT (ADU), HILLSIDE LOT PERMIT, AND A VARIANCE TO EXCEED THE 
ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA AND LOT COVERAGE, CONSTRUCT A NEW DETACHED 

1,000 SQUARE-FOOT ADU, AND TO CONSTRUCT A NEW POOL 
LOCATED AT  74 BAYWOOD AVENUE A.P.N. 072-131-10 

 

WHEREAS, applicant Paz Studio, on behalf of property owners Michael and Renad Cieplinski has 
submitted an application requesting approval of Design Review, Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU), 
Hillside Lot Permit, and a Variance to exceed the allowable floor area and lot coverage, to 
construct a new detached 1,000 square-foot ADU and new pool within the side yard setbacks at 
74 Baywood Avenue APN 072-131-10 (herein referred to as “the Project”). 
 

WHEREAS, the Project is determined to be exempt from the requirement for the preparation of 
environmental documents under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15301 (Existing Facilities), because it consists of the operation, repair, 
maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private 
structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no 
expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency's determination; and 
 

WHEREAS, on May 11, 2023, the Town Council held a duly noticed public hearing to consider the 
Project; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Town Council has carefully reviewed and considered the staff reports, 
correspondence, and other information contained in the project file, and has received public 
comment; and 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Town Council of the Town of Ross hereby incorporates 
the recitals above; makes the findings set forth in Exhibit “A”, and approves Design Review, and 
a Demolition Permit to allow the Project, subject to the Conditions of Approval attached as 
Exhibit “B”. 
 

The foregoing resolution was duly and regularly adopted by the Ross Town Council at its regular 
meeting held on the 11th day of May 2023, by the following vote: 
 

AYES:    
 

NOES:     
 

ABSENT:    
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ABSTAIN:  

                      
_________________________________ 
P. Beach Kuhl, Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 

_____________________________ 
Cyndie Martel, Town Clerk 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
FINDINGS 

74 Baywood Avenue 
A.P.N. 072-131-10 

 
A. Findings 

I. In accordance with Ross Municipal Code (RMC) Section 18.41.070, Design Review is 
approved based on the following mandatory findings: 
 
a) The project is consistent with the purpose of the Design Review chapter as outlined in 

RMC Section 18.41.010. 
 
As recommended by the Advisory Design Review (ADR) Group, the Project is consistent with 
the purpose of the Design Review chapter as outlined in RMC Section 18.41.010.  It provides 
excellence of design consistent with the scale and quality of existing development; preserves 
and enhances the historical “small town,” very low-density character and identity that is 
unique to the Town of Ross; preserve lands which are unique environmental resources; 
enhances the area in which the Project is located; and promotes and implements the design 
goals, policies and criteria of the Ross general plan. 
 
b) The project is in substantial compliance with the design criteria of RMC Section 

18.41.100. 
 
As recommended by the Advisory Design Review (ADR) Group, the Project is in substantial 
compliance with the design criteria of RMC Section 18.41.100.  The site would be kept in 
harmony with the general appearance of neighboring landscape.  Lot coverage and building 
footprints would be minimized, and development clustered, to minimize site disturbance 
area and preserve large areas of undisturbed space.  New buildings constructed on sloping 
land are designed to relate to the natural landforms and step with the slope in order to 
minimize building mass, bulk and height and to integrate the structure with the site.  Buildings 
would use materials and colors that minimize visual impacts and blend with the existing 
landforms and vegetative cover, including wood and stone.  Good access, circulation and off-
street parking would be provided consistent with the natural features of the site.  Open 
fencing would be aesthetically attractive and not create a “walled-in” feeling or a harsh, solid 
expanse.  Landscaping would be integrated into the architectural scheme to accent and 
enhance the appearance of the development, including attractive, fire-resistant, native 
species and replacement trees for trees removed by development.  Landscaping would create 
and maintain defensible spaces around buildings and structures as appropriate to prevent 
the spread of wildfire.  The Project would maximize permeability and reduce the overall 
impervious surface coverage on the property, by removing existing impervious surfaces to 
more than offset the new development, so that the post-development stormwater runoff 
rates from the site would be no greater than pre-project rates. 
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c) The project is consistent with the Ross General Plan and zoning ordinance. 

The Project is consistent with the allowed uses and general development standards 
associated with the Very Low-Density land use designation of the General Plan, the Single-
Family Residence and Special Building Site zoning regulations, therefore the Project is found 
to be consistent with the Ross General Plan and Zoning Ordinance. 
 

II. In accordance with Ross Municipal Code Section 18.39.060, Hillside Lot Permit is approved 
based on the following mandatory findings:  
 
(1).  The project complies with the stated purposes of Chapter 18.39. 

The proposed project protects and preserves public and private open space; significant 
features of the natural environment; and steep slopes, creeks, significant native vegetation, 
wildlife and other environmental resources.  Development is limited to a level consistent with 
available public services and road access that can be reasonably provided to and within the 
parcel.  Development will not create or increase fire, flood, slide or other hazards to public 
health and safety. 

(2).  The project complies with the development regulations of Section 18.39.090, or that 
the Town Council has considered and approved a variance. 

Graded slopes do not exceed 2:1. Development adheres to the wildland urban interface 
building standards within the California Building Standards Code. The project would produce 
no net increase in peak runoff from the site compared to pre-project conditions.  Consistent 
with Chapter 18.48, findings are recommended to support the requested variances to allow 
for the proposed setback encroachments on a Hillside Lot. 

(3).  The project substantially conforms to the hillside development guidelines in Section 
18.39.090. 

Architectural design complements the form of the natural landscape. Design is well-
articulated to minimize the appearance of bulk. Materials and colors are of subdued tones to 
blend with the natural landscape. The new pool design and the placement conform to the 
natural contours of the site. Development minimizes the obstruction of views from 
surrounding properties and public vantage points, with particular care taken to protect 
primary views.  
 

III. In accordance with RMC Section 18.42.065 Exceptions to Standards for ADUs. At its 
discretion, the town council may grant exceptions to the general requirements and 
development standards for an ADU as set forth in Section 18.42.050 and Section 18.42.055 
of this code. 
 
a) Exception to Size. The town council may grant an ADU size increase to 1,200 square feet.  

 
The town council may grant an exception enumerated above if the exception complies 
with the design review criteria and standards of Section 18.41.100, the adopted Design 
Guidelines, and if the town council makes the following findings:  
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(1) The exception will not create a significant adverse impact on any adjacent property, 
the surrounding neighborhood, or the general public good.  
 
(2) The lot and the arrangement of existing and proposed physical improvements on the 
lot can accommodate the exception without adversely affecting the views, privacy, or 
access to light and air of neighboring properties.  
 
(3) Any modifications to site drainage shall be designed by a licensed engineer and shall 
result in no net increase to the rate or volume of peak runoff from the site compared to 
pre-project conditions. Any new mechanical pumps or equipment shall not create noise 
that is audible off site.  
 
(4) The fire chief has confirmed that there is adequate water supply for firefighting 
purposes for the site, or that the project includes measures to provide adequate water 
supply for firefighting purposes. (Ord. 708 (part), 2020; Ord. 703 (part), 2020; Ord. 679 
(part), 2017; Ord. 678 (part), 2016; Ord. 625 (part), 2011). 

 
The ADU request is consistent the Design Review Guidelines as stated above, the 
encroachment into the setback will not create a significant adverse impact on any adjacent 
properties and there will be no view or privacy impacts to the neighboring properties.  
 

 
IV. In accordance with Ross Municipal Code (RMC) Section 18.48.010(c), Variance is approved 

based on the following mandatory findings:  
 
a) That there are special circumstances or conditions applicable to the land, building or use  
referred to in the application. 
 
The special circumstances and conditions applicable to the land include the substandard lot 
size of less than an acre, which is much less than the minimum lot size of five acres for the 
district. The subject property is subject to development standards that are more applicable 
to five-acres lots, to include building coverage, floor area, and setbacks which are more 
restrictive than would typically apply to an equivalent lot located in a conforming zoning 
district. The special circumstances and conditions applicable to the land also include the 
irregular lot shape, the steep slope of the property, and the existing development pattern on 
the property including nonconforming setbacks and nonconforming building coverage, which 
make it difficult to construct new improvements that are entirely compliant with the 
minimum required yard setbacks and maximum allowed building coverage. The special 
circumstances and conditions applicable to the land also include the fact that the land has an 
existing deed and easement to allow for the structure to be located over the property line 
and no new additions to be proposed that would expand the existing footprint.  
 
b) That the granting of the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of  
substantial property rights. 
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Pools and associated landscape improvements are commonly enjoyed by owners of 
residential properties in the immediate vicinity, therefore the pool is being proposed in the 
side yar setbacks. The allowable floor area and Lot coverage does not meet the zoning 
regulations, the lot on 74 Baywood is much smaller than the minimum lot size required for 
zoning districts on R-1:B-5A, 74 Baywood Avenue sits on 27,900 SF, where the minimum lot 
area is 5 acres.  Granting of the variance would not constitute a grant of special privilege 
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which such 
property is situated. 
 
c) That the granting of the application will not materially affect adversely the health or 
safety of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the property of the applicant  
and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or  
improvements in the neighborhood. 
 
The proposed new pool, additional floor area and lot coverage would not adversely affect the 
health and safety of nearby residents as the existing mature landscaping and shrubs will 
provide visual screening from adjacent properties. The project would also be constructed in 
compliance with the building code and fire codes and all conditions of approval.   
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EXHIBIT “B” 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

74 Baywood Avenue 
A.P.N. 072-131-10 

 

 
1. The building permit shall substantially conform to the plans entitled, “Cieplinski Residence” 

and dated 3/21/2023, and reviewed and approved by the Town Council on May 11, 2023 
 

2. Except as otherwise provided in these conditions, the Project shall comply with the plans 
submitted for Town Council approval.  Plans submitted for the building permit shall reflect 
any modifications required by the Town Council and these conditions.   

 
3. No changes from the approved plans, before or after project final, including changes to the 

materials and material colors, shall be permitted without prior Town approval.  Red-lined 
plans showing any proposed changes shall be submitted to the Town for review and approval 
prior to any change.  The applicant is advised that changes made to the design during 
construction may delay the completion of the Project and will not extend the permitted 
construction period. 

 
4. The Project shall comply with the Fire Code and all requirements of the Ross Valley Fire 

Department (RVFD). 
 

5. The Town staff reserves the right to require additional landscape screening for up to three 
(3) years from project final to ensure adequate screening for the properties that are directly 
contiguous to the project site.  The Town staff will only require additional landscape screening 
if the contiguous neighbor can demonstrate through pre-project existing condition pictures 
that their privacy is being negatively impacted as a result of the Project. 

 
6. BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, the applicant shall call for a Planning staff inspection of approved 

landscaping, building materials and colors, lighting and compliance with conditions of project 
approval at least five business days before the anticipated completion of the Project.  Failure 
to pass inspection will result in withholding of the Final Inspection approval and imposition 
of hourly fees for subsequent re-inspections. 

 
7. A Tree Permit shall not be issued until the project grading or building permit is issued. 

 
8. The Project shall comply with the following conditions of the Town of Ross Building 

Department and Public Works Department: 
 

a. Any person engaging in business within the Town of Ross must first obtain a business 
license from the Town and pay the business license fee.  Applicant shall provide the names 
of the owner, architects, engineers and any other people providing project services within 
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the Town, including names, addresses, e-mail, and phone numbers.  All such people shall 
file for a business license.  A final list shall be submitted to the Town prior to project final. 

 
b. A registered Architect or Engineer’s stamp and signature must be placed on all plan pages. 
 
c. The building department may require the applicant to submit a deposit prior to building 

permit issuance to cover the anticipated cost for any Town consultants, such as the town 
hydrologist, review of the Project.  Any additional costs incurred by the Town, including 
costs to inspect or review the Project, shall be paid as incurred and prior to project final. 

 
d. The applicant shall submit an erosion control plan with the building permit application for 

review by the building official/director of public works.  The Plan shall include a signed 
statement by the soils engineer that erosion control is in accordance with Marin County 
Stormwater Pollution Prevention Program (MCSTOPP) standards.  The erosion control 
plan shall demonstrate protection of disturbed soil from rain and surface runoff and 
demonstrate sediment controls as a “back-up” system (i.e., temporary seeding and 
mulching or straw matting). 

 
e. No grading shall be permitted during the rainy season between October 15 and April 15 

unless permitted in writing by the Building Official/Director of Public Works.  Grading is 
considered to be any movement of earthen materials necessary for the completion of the 
Project.  This includes, but is not limited to cutting, filling, excavation for foundations, and 
the drilling of pier holes.  It does not include the boring or test excavations necessary for 
a soils engineering investigation.  All temporary and permanent erosion control measures 
shall be in place prior to October 1. 

 
f. The drainage design shall comply with the Town’s stormwater ordinance (Ross Municipal 

Code Chapter 15.54). A drainage plan and hydrologic/hydraulic analysis shall be 
submitted with the building permit application for review and approval by the building 
official/public works director. 

  
g. An encroachment permit is required from the Department of Public Works prior to any 

work within a public right-of-way. 
 
h. The plans submitted for a building permit shall include a detailed construction and traffic 

management plan for review and approval of the building official, in consultation with the 
town planner and police chief.  The plan shall include as a minimum: tree protection, 
management of worker vehicle parking, location of portable toilets, areas for material 
storage, traffic control, method of hauling and haul routes, size of vehicles, and washout 
areas.  The plan shall demonstrate that on-street parking associated with construction 
workers and deliveries are prohibited and that all project deliveries shall occur during the 
allowable working hours as identified in the below condition 10n. 

 
i. The applicant shall submit a schedule that outlines the scheduling of the site development 

to the building official.  The schedule should clearly show completion of all site grading 
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activities prior to the winter storm season and include implementation of an erosion 
control plan.  The construction schedule shall detail how the Project will be completed 
within the construction completion date provided for in the construction completion 
chapter of the Ross Municipal Code (Chapter 15.50). 

 
j. A preconstruction meeting with the property owner, project contractor, project architect, 

project arborist, representatives of the Town Planning, Building/Public Works and Ross 
Valley Fire Department and the Town building inspector is required prior to issuance of 
the building permit to review conditions of approval for the Project and the construction 
management plan. 

 
k. A copy of the building permit shall be posted at the site and emergency contact 

information shall be up to date at all times. 
 
l. The Building Official and other Town staff shall have the right to enter the property at all 

times during construction to review or inspect construction, progress, compliance with 
the approved plans and applicable codes. 

 
m. Inspections shall not be provided unless the Town-approved building permit plans are 

available on site. 
 
n. Working Hours are limited to Monday to Friday 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.  Construction is not 

permitted at any time on Saturday and Sunday or the following holidays: New Year's Day, 
Martin Luther King Day, President's Day, Memorial Day, Juneteenth, Independence Day, 
Labor Day, Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day.  If the holiday falls on a 
Sunday, the following Monday shall be considered the holiday.  If the holiday falls on a 
Saturday, the Friday immediately preceding shall be considered the holiday.  Exceptions: 
1.) Work done solely in the interior of a building or structure which does not create any 
noise which is audible from the exterior; or 2.) Work actually physically performed solely 
by the owner of the property, on Saturday between the hours of 10:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. 
and not at any time on Sundays or the holidays listed above.  (RMC Sec. 9.20.035 and 
9.20.060).   

 
o. Failure to comply in any respect with the conditions or approved plans constitutes 

grounds for Town staff to immediately stop work related to the noncompliance until the 
matter is resolved (Ross Municipal Code Section 18.39.100).  The violations may be 
subject to additional penalties as provided in the Ross Municipal Code and State law.  If a 
stop work order is issued, the Town may retain an independent site monitor at the 
expense of the property owner prior to allowing any further grading and/or construction 
activities at the site. 

  
p. Materials shall not be stored in the public right-of-way.  The project owners and 

contractors shall be responsible for maintaining all roadways and rights-of-way free of 
their construction-related debris.  All construction debris, including dirt and mud, shall be 
cleaned and cleared immediately.  All loads carried to and from the site shall be securely 
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covered, and the public right-of-way must be kept free of dirt and debris at all times.  Dust 
control using reclaimed water shall be required as necessary on the site or apply (non-
toxic) soil stabilizers on all unpaved access roads, parking areas and staging areas at site.  
Cover stockpiles of debris, soil, sand, or other materials that can be blown by the wind. 

 
q. Applicants shall comply with all requirements of all utilities including, the Marin Municipal 

Water District, Ross Valley Sanitary District, and PG&E prior to project final.  Letters 
confirming compliance shall be submitted to the building department prior to project 
final. 

 
r. All electric, communication and television service laterals shall be placed underground 

unless otherwise approved by the director of public works pursuant to Ross Municipal 
Code Section 15.25.120. 

 
s. The Project shall comply with building permit submittal requirements as determined by 

the Building Department and identify such in the plans submitted for building permit. 
 

t. The applicant shall work with the Public Works Department to repair any road damage 
caused by construction.  Applicant is advised that, absent a clear video evidence to the 
contrary, road damage must be repaired to the satisfaction of the Town prior to project 
final.  Damage assessment shall be at the sole discretion of the Town, and neighborhood 
input will be considered in making that assessment. 

 
u. Final inspection and written approval of the applicable work by Town Building, Planning 

and Fire Department staff shall mark the date of construction completion. 
 
v. The Public Works Department may require submittal of a grading security in the form of 

a Certificate of Deposit (CD) or cash to cover grading, drainage, and erosion control.  
Contact the Department of Public Works for details. 
 

w. BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, the Soils Engineer shall provide a letter to the Department of 
Public Works certifying that all grading and drainage has been constructed according to 
plans filed with the grading permit and his/her recommendations.  Any changes in the 
approved grading and drainage plans shall be certified by the Soils Engineer and approved 
by the Department of Public Works.  No modifications to the approved plans shall be 
made without approval of the Soils Engineer and the Department of Public Works. 

 
i. The existing vegetation shall not be disturbed until landscaping is installed or erosion 

control measures, such as straw matting, hydroseeding, etc., are implemented. 
 

ii. All construction materials, debris and equipment shall be stored on site.  If that is not 
physically possible, an encroachment permit shall be obtained from the Department 
of Public Works prior to placing any construction materials, debris, debris boxes or 
unlicensed equipment in the right-of-way.  
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iii. The applicant shall provide a hard copy and a CD of an as-built set of drawings, and a 
certification from all the design professionals to the building department certifying 
that all construction was in accordance with the as-built plans and his/her 
recommendations. 

 
9. The applicants and/or owners shall defend, indemnify, and hold the Town harmless along 

with the Town Council and Town boards, commissions, agents, officers, employees, and 
consultants from any claim, action, or proceeding (“action”) against the Town, its boards, 
commissions, agents, officers, employees, and consultants attacking or seeking to set aside, 
declare void, or annul the approval(s) of the Project or alleging any other liability or damages 
based upon, caused by, or related to the approval of the Project.  The Town shall promptly 
notify the applicants and/or owners of any action.  The Town, in its sole discretion, may 
tender the defense of the action to the applicants and/or owners or the Town may defend 
the action with its attorneys with all attorney fees and litigation costs incurred by the Town 
in either case paid for by the applicant and/or owners. 
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PROPERTY INFORMATION: CODE STANDARD EXISTING PROPOSED

LOT AREA 5 ACRES 27,900 SF NO CHANGE

FLOOR AREA (ZONING) 2790 SF 3506 SF 3648 SF

FLOOR AREA % (ZONING) 10.0% 12.5% 13.1%

FLOOR AREA (HILLSIDE LOT)* 1640 SF 3506 SF 3648 SF

FLOOR AREA % (HILLSIDE LOT)* 5.9% 12.5% 13.1%

*HILLSIDE LOT MAX FL AREA FORMULA: S:44%, A:27,900 = (0.15 - 0.002(.30))27,900 - 0.005 (27,900²/43,560) = 1,640 SF

BUILDING COVERAGE 2790 SF 3235 SF 3255 SF

BUILDING COVERAGE % 10.0% 11.6% 11.7%

SETBACKS:

FRONT 25'0" 35'11" NO CHANGE

LEFT SIDE ** 45'0" 0 (-8'6") NO CHANGE

RIGHT SIDE ** 45'0" 41'7" NO CHANGE

REAR 40'0" 195'5" NO CHANGE

**HILLSIDE LOT BUILDING SIZE > 3,500 SF

ADD'L INFORMATION:

HEIGHT 30' 23'7" NO CHANGE

HEIGHT ADU 16' - 14'0"

ONSITE PARKING SPACES 4 (2 COVERED) 5 (2 COVERED) 5 (2 COVERED)

IMPERVIOUS AREA - 4,256 SF 5,985 SF

SITE DATA 

OWNER:

FLORIDA HOLDCO LLC

PO BOX 1408

ROSS, CA 94957

TEL:(415) 964-7770

E: MCIEPLINSKI00@GMAIL.COM

CONTACT: MICHAL & RENAD CIEPLINSKI

DESIGNER:

PAZ STUDIO

2200 ADELINE ST STE 305

OAKLAND, CA 94607

TEL:(415) 580-2462

CELL:(617) 669-1690 

E: C@THEPAZSTUDIO.COM

CONTACT: COLLEEN PAZ

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:

THIRD NATURE STUDIO

321 SAN CARLOS STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94110 

TEL: (415) 706-9176 

E: RANDI@THIRDNATURESTUDIO.COM

CONTACT:RANDI JOHNSEN

CIVIL & STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: 

K.O.C. ENGINEERING

4033 LINCOLN WAY

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94122

TEL: (415) 665-5223

CELL: (415) 286-3442

E: KEVINO@KOCENGINEERING.COM

CONTACT: KEVIN O'CONNOR

SHEET NOTE

SHEET TITLE 

WALL TYPE
 

WINDOW MARKER 

DOOR MARKER

SECTION TAG

ELEVATION  TAG

INTERIOR ELEVATION TAG

PLAN DETAIL TAG

REVISION TAG

ALIGN WALLS OR 
OBJECTS

HIDDEN/OVERHEAD LINE

CENTERLINE

PROPERTY LINE

DATUM LINE

PROJECT DATA

CONSTRUCTION TYP 
VB

OCCUPANCY TYPE
R-3

WUI AREA 
YES

APN / LOT
072-131-10

LOT SIZE
27,900 SF

ZONING CODE
R-1:B-5A
HILLSIDE LOT 0-3500 SF

1. PAINT EXISTING SIDING, REMOVE STONE VENEER SKIRTING, DEMO OF GARDEN STORAGE
2. RELOCATE ENTRY DOOR
3. NEW WINDOWS AT KITCHEN & DINING
4. NEW EXTERIOR DOORS AT REAR DECK
5. REMODEL KITCHEN AND ADD PANTRY 
6. DEMO + RELOCATE INTERIOR WALLS
7. NEW DECK,  POOL, & LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS TO INCLUDE RETAINING WALLS AT TERRACING
8. NEW 1000 SF ADU

X
XX.X

X.X

X
X.X

X
X.X

[

X
XX.X

LEVEL
0"

D

X

W

SCOPE OF WORK

PROJECT TEAM SHEET INDEX

SYMBOLS

ASSESSOR'S MAP

FEMA 100 YR FLOOD
NO

CIEPLINSKI RESIDENCE
74 B AY W O O D AV E N U E

R O S S  C A  9 4 9 5 7

BUILDING PERMIT SET
12/09/22

APPLICABLE CODES

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)

2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE (CRC)

2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC)

2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)

2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING ENERGY STANDARDS -TITLE 24

2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS

2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE 

VICINITY MAP

PROJECT SITE PROJECT SITE

ARCHITECTURAL

A0.0 COVER SHEET
A0.1 FAR PLANS
A0.2 MATERIAL PALETTE
V1.0 SURVEY
A1.0 SITE PLANS
A1.1 EXISTING / DEMO PLANS
A1.2 PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS
A1.3 ADU PLANS
A2.0 EXISTING & PROPOSED N ELEVATIONS
A2.1 EXISTING & PROPOSED W ELEVATIONS
A2.2 EXISTING & PROPOSED S ELEVATIONS
A2.3 EXISTING & PROPOSED E ELEVATIONS
A2.4 ADU ELEVATIONS
A3.0 SECTIONS
A3.1 SECTIONS

LANDSCAPE

L0.00 INDEX & NOTES
L0.01 EXISTING CONDITIONS
L1.00 MATERIALS AND LIGHTING PLAN
L2.00 LAYOUT PLAN
L3.00 GRADING PLAN
L4.00 PLANTING INDEX
L4.01 PLANTING PLAN
L4.02 PLANTING PALETTE
L5.00 VEGETATION MANAGEMENT PLAN
L6.00 DETAILS
L6.01 DETAILS
L6.02 DETAILS
L6.03 DETAILS
L6.04 DETAILS
L6.05 DETAILS
L7.00 IRRIGATION NOTES & LEGEND
L7.01 IRRIGATION PLAN
L7.02 IRRIGATION DETAILS
L7.03 IRRIGATION DETAILS
L7.04 IRRIGATION DETAILS
L7.05 IRRIGATION WATER USE CALCS

CIVIL

C1 GRADING PLAN
C2 SECTIONS
C3 DRAINAGE PLAN
C4 AREA PLAN
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2200 adeline street

suite 305
oakland ca 94607

p: 415.580.2462
m: 617.669.1690

All drawings and written material
appearing herein constitute original and
unpublished work of the Designer and

may not be duplicated, used, or
disclosed without the written consent of

the Designer.

12/09/22
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UP

D.01

D.02

D
.0
4

D
.0

3

14
'-0

"

UNCOVERED DECK < 18" 
NOT COUNTED

GARAGE
413 SF

UNCOVERED DECK NOT
COUNTED

ADU
1000 SF

MAIN HOUSE 
LOWER LEVEL
2480 SF

DECK > 18" 
220 SF

DN

MAIN HOUSE UPPER LEVEL
555 SF

NO CHANGE

PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE

LOT SIZE 27900 SF

MAIN HOUSE LOWER 2480 SF
MAIN HOUSE UPPER 555 SF
GARAGE 413 SF
ADU 200 SF (1000 SF - 800 SF (GTD))
DECK >18" 220 SF

FAR PROPOSED 3648 SF 13.1%
BLDG COVERAGE PROPOSED 3255 SF 11.7%

EXISTING LOT COVERAGE

LOT SIZE 27900 SF

MAIN HOUSE LOWER 2370 SF
GARDEN STORAGE 58 SF
MAIN HOUSE UPPER 555 SF
GARAGE 523 SF
DECK >18" 284 SF

FAR EXISTING 3506 SF 12.50%
BLDG COVERAGE EXISTING 3235 SF 11.60%

UP

UNCOVERED DECK <18" 
NOT COUNTED

GARAGE
523 SF

MAIN HOUSE 
LOWER LEVEL
2370 SF

UNCOVERED DECK NOT 
COUNTED

GARDEN STORAGE
58 SF

DECK > 18" 
284 SF

DN

MAIN HOUSE UPPER LEVEL
555 SF

NO CHANGE



ISSUED:  

A0.2

M
AT

ER
IA

L 
PA

LE
TT

E

N
O

.
D

AT
E

D
E

S
C

R
IP

TI
O

N

C
IE
PL

IN
K
SK

IR
ES

ID
EN

C
E

74
B
A
Y
W
O
O
D

A
V
E
N
U
E

A
P

N
 0

72
-1

31
-1

0

R
O
S
S
C
A
,9

49
57

 

paz studio
2200 adeline street

suite 305
oakland ca 94607

p: 415.580.2462
m: 617.669.1690

All drawings and written material
appearing herein constitute original and
unpublished work of the Designer and

may not be duplicated, used, or
disclosed without the written consent of

the Designer.

12/09/22

Bowman 4 Outdoor Wall Sconce
Item # 700WSBOW4B-LED827

Page 1/2

Designer: Sean Lavin

Specifications
Length: 5.6"
Width: 6.7"
Height: 4.5"

Features
Dark Sky Compliant
Dimmable
Available in LED
California Title 24 Compliant

(N) BOARD FORMED
CONCRETE PLANTER &

RETAINING WALLS

(N) DARK GREY PAINT AT (E)
HARDIE BOARD SIDING

(E) GREY SHINGLES AT ROOF

DARK GREY STUCCO SIDING
HOUSE & ADU

BLACK ALUMINUM TRIM AT 
WINDOWS & DOORS

(N) SHOU SUGI BAN SIDING
AT ADU

(N) DARK GREY STANDING
SEAM METAL ROOF AT ADU

LIGHT WOOD DECK AND 
ACCENT SIDING

DARK SKY FRIENDLY 
EXTERIOR LIGHT
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SITE PLAN GENERAL NOTES
1. FINISH GRADE WITHIN 10' OF THE EXISTING 
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CONCRETE
 STEP
1 RISER
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FG
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+
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+

+ TW 104
FG
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+

FG 102 ++TS 102

2%
MIN

2%
MIN

FG
99 +

+ TW 104

DRY WELL
APPROXIMATE LOCATION
SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS
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PRELIMINARY PLANT LIST

NOTES:

1.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL SITE CONDITIONS, DISTANCES AND DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD AND BRING ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE
ATTENTION OF THE LANDSCAPE DESIGNER FOR A DECISION PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK.
2.  NO PLANTING SHALL COMMENCE UNTIL IRRIGATION SYSTEM IS FULLY INSTALLED AND OPERATIONAL.
3.  NO PLANTING SHALL OCCUR DURING MUDDY WEATHER.
4.  ALL PLANTS TO BE OF THE FINEST QUALITY AND FREE OF DISEASE AND DAMAGE.
5.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL PLANTS WITHIN 10 CALENDAR DAYS OF ARRIVAL AT SITE AND AFTER ARRIVAL ON SITE SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
WATERING AND PROTECTING PLANTS FROM ANY CONDITIONS WHICH THREATEN THEIR SURVIVAL OR ABILITY TO THRIVE ONCE INSTALLED.
6.  PLANTING PLAN PROVIDES A GUIDE FOR GENERAL PLANTING LAYOUT ONLY. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION THE LANDSCAPE DESIGNER SHALL APPROVE
FINAL LAYOUT OF PLANTS. FIELD ADJUSTMENTS WILL BE MADE AT THIS TIME.
7.  PLANT SPACING SHALL TAKE PRIORITY OVER IRRIGATION VALVE BOX, PIPE AND OTHER EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS.
8.  NO PLANT SUBSTITUTIONS MAY BE MADE WITHOUT APPROVAL OF THE LANDSCAPE DESIGNER.
9. ALL PLANTS TO BE IRRIGATED WITH DRIP.
10. IRRIGATION CONTROLLER: PER CONTRACTOR
11. ALL PLANTING AREAS TO RECEIVE 2" DEPTH, 1/4" SIZE, FIR BARK MULCH, AKA "MICROBARK", UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, SEE MATERIALS PLAN FOR
EXTENTS OF ROCK MULCH.
12. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PHOTOS OF TREES FOR APPROVAL BEFORE DELIVERY.
13. ALL EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN SHALL BE LIMBED UP TO AT LEAST 10' ABOVE EXISTING GRADE AND PROPOSED STRUCTURES FOR FIRE SAFETY.

EXISITNG TREE OR SHRUB TO REMAIN, SPECIES AS NOTED ON PLANS

OLEA EUROPAEA 'SWAN HILL' , Fruitless Olive, Multistem

QUERCUS LOBATA , Valley Oak

SCHINUS MOLLE, California Pepper Tree

AGAVE ANGUSTIFOLIA VARIEGATED, Caribbean Agave

BACCHARIS PILULARIS PIGEOPN POINT, Dwarf Coyote Bush

CHONDROPETALUM TECHTORUM, Cape Rush

MUHLENBERGIA DUBIA, Pine Muhly Grass

OLEA EUROPAEA 'MONTRA', Little Ollie Dwarf Olive

ROSMARINUS OFFICINALIS 'HUNTINGTON CARPET', Trailing Rosemary

SALVIA APIANA, White Sage

VITIS CALIFORNICA, California Wild Grape

YUCCA FILAMENTOSA, Adam's Needle

BOTANICAL NAME, COMMON NAMESYMBOL
PLANTING

SIZE
SPACING MATURE

SIZE
DECIDUOUS/
EVERGREEN

N/A N/A SEE PLANS SEE PLANS

D

48" box SEE
PLANS

70' H X 80' W

QUANTITY LOW
WATER

NATIVE FIRE
RESIST

SEE
PLANS

SEE
PLANS

SEE
PLANS

L

15 gal SEE
PLANS

6' H X 6' W

E L F

15 gal 48" OCEW

2' H X 3' W

E L FN

15 gal SEE
PLANS

15 gal SEE
PLANS

15 gal SEE
PLANS

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

N

N

N

F

F

E

E

E

E

E

E

D

Ξ

5 gal 48" OC

5 gal

5 gal

5 gal

SEE
PLANS

SEE
PLANS

SEE
PLANS

2' H X 2' W

2' H X 3' W

2' H X 6' W

2' H X 8' W

3' H X 3' W

3' H X 4' W

N F48" box

48" box

SEE
PLANS

SEE
PLANS L

L

FE

E20' H X 20' W

25' H X 25' W

F

SCALE:   1" = 16' - 0"
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H Y D

WW

G

24FIR

14OAK

28OAK

16FIR

WSO

EM

B A Y W O O D   A V E N U E
(30 FEET WIDE)

S 80°31'49" E   48.44

N
 0

2°
53

'0
0"

 E
   

31
7.

20

N
 1

1°
03

'0
0"

 E
   

23
3.

74

ST

26OAK

AcDbZombieEntity (ObjectDBX Classes)

AcDbZombieEntity (ObjectDBX Classes)

PROPERTY LINE

DRIVEWAY

PR
O

PE
RT

Y 
LI

N
E

PR
O

PE
RT

Y 
LI

N
E

MATERIALPRODUCTTRADENAMEMODELNUMBER

PL PER SURVEY

EXISTING TREE
TO REMAINEXISTING TREE

TO REMAIN

EXISTING TREE
TO REMAIN
REMOVE TURF FROM
BASE OF TRUNK

REMOVE
PINE TREE

POOL FENCE
EXISTING TREE
TO REMAIN

ADU
BY OTHERS
S.A.D.

EXISTING TURF
TO REMAIN

EXISTING DG
TO REMAIN

CHONDROPETALUM
TECTORUM

VITIS CALIFORNICA

ΞΞΞ

ΞΞΞΞΞΞ

Ξ

Ξ

AGAVE

OLEA EUROPAEA
MONTRA

MUHLENBERGIA
DUBIA

BACCHARIS
PILULARIS PIGEON POINT

YUCCA GLORIOSA

SALVIA APIANA
ROSMARINUS

FUTURE PLANTING AREA
(BY CLIENTS)

X

EXISTING PLANTS
TO REMAIN

NEW SPECIMEN TREE
QUERCUS LOBATA

48" BOX

ROCK MULCH AREA
REMOVE TURF IN THIS AREA

NON INTRUSION
ZONE
TYPICAL SYMBOL

Ξ Ξ Ξ Ξ ΞΞΞΞΞΞΞ
REMOVE AND
REPLACE DYING TREE
OLEA EUROPAEA OR
SIMILAR, 48" BOX

SEE VEGETATION MANAGEMENT
PLAN FOR GUIDANCE
ON REMOVALS, LIMBING, MULCHES, AND REMOVING
DEAD PLANTS AND FOLIAGE.

EXISTING DG
TO REMAIN

CANOPY PER SURVEY
TYPICAL SYMBOL

NEW SPECIMEN TREE
SCHINUS MOLLE

48" BOX

SCALE:   1" = 16' - 0"

0 4 168

THIRD NATURE STUDIO
Contemporary & Contextual Landscape Design

321 San Carlos Street
San Francisco, California 94110
www.thirdnaturestdio.com

Contact:
Randi Johnsen
415.706.9176
randi@thirdnaturestudio.com

C
 I 

E 
P 

L 
I N

 S
 K

 I 
 R

 E
 S

 I 
D

 E
 N

 C
 E

74
 B

AY
W

O
O

D
 A

V
EN

U
E

R
O

SS
, C

A
LI

FO
R

N
IA

 9
49

57

ISSUE: POOL STUDIES
DATE: 05.02.22

ISSUE: PLANNING
DATE: 12.09.22

LANDSCAPE
PLANTING PLAN

L4.01DRAFT - NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION





H Y D

WW

G

24FIR

14OAK
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16FIR

WSO

EM

B A Y W O O D   A V E N U E
(30 FEET WIDE)

S 80°31'49" E   48.44
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26OAK

AcDbZombieEntity (ObjectDBX Classes)

AcDbZombieEntity (ObjectDBX Classes)

PROPERTY LINE

DRIVEWAY

PR
O

PE
RT

Y 
LI

N
E

PR
O

PE
RT

Y 
LI

N
E

MATERIALPRODUCTTRADENAMEMODELNUMBER

ZONE 0, 0-5' FROM HOUSE
ONLY INORGANIC NON COMBUSTIBLE MULCHES

INCLUDING STONE & GRAVEL

0

ZONE 1, 5'-30' FROM HOUSE
REMOVE ALL DEAD GRASSES WEEDS, PLANTS AND

FOLIAGE.
REMOVE ALL FALLEN PLANT DEBRIS.

NO SHREDDED BARK MULCH.
ONLY SOLID BARK MULCH IN THESE AREAS

FOR MOISTURE RETENTION AND EROSION CONTROL.
ONLY IRRIGATED FIRESAFE,

AND DROUGHT TOLERANT
PLANTS IN THIS AREA.

REMOVE LOW TREE LIMBS,
LIMBS OVRHANGING ROOFS OR CHIMNEYS.

NO FIREWOOD STORAGE IN ZONE 1.
AGGRESSIVELY MAINTAIN

VEGETATION AROUND ALL STRUCTURES.

0

1

0

1

ZONE 2, 30' - 100' FROM HOUSE
CUT OR MOW ANNUAL GRASSES

TO A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 4".
MAINTAIN HEALTHY PLANT SPACING.

REMOVE ANY & ALL DEAD VEGETATION.
ONLY SOLID BARK MULCH IN THESE AREAS

FOR MOISTURE RETENTION
AND EROSION CONTROL.

2

2

1

SCALE:   1" = 16' - 0"
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SCALE:

1
-- 1" = 10'-0"

FRONT YARD SITE ELEVATION - LOOKING SOUTH

EXISTING TREE
TO REMAIN

EXISTING TREE
TO REMAIN

EXISTING TREE
TO REMAIN

NEW SPECIMEN TREE
SEE PLANTING PLAN

EXISTING ROCK WALL TO REMAIN

EXISTING FENCE TO REMAIN

NEW IPE OR
REDWOOD FENCE
MATCH EXISTING

TOP OF FENCE LEVEL
6' MAX

NEW GARDEN SCREEN
LEVEL, 42" MIN., IPE OR REDWOOD, VERTICAL 2X2'S

ADU
LOCATION
S.A.D.

EXISTING PLANTS TO REMAIN
THIN AND MAINTAIN PER VEGETATION
MANAGEMENT PLAN
REMOVE ALL OLD BROKEN FENCES, HEADERS, DEBRIS FROM SLOPE

CONCRETE ENTRY
STEP

IPE DECK STEPS

IPE DECK BEYOND
SEE PLANS

FUTURE VEHICULAR GATE AREA, SEE MATERIALS PLAN
MATCH GARDEN SCREEN, FLAT TOP, VERTICAL 2X2'S IPE OR REDWOOD

NEW SPECIMEN TREE
SEE PLANTING PLAN

DRAFT - NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

SCALE:

2
-- 1" = 10'-0"

VEHICULAR GATE ELEVATION - LOOKING EAST

FUTURE VEHICULAR GATE
DOUBLE SWING OR PER INSTALLER
FLAT TOP, VERTICAL 2X2'S
IPE OR REDWOOD
OPEN SPACING
12' CLEARANCE BETWEEN POSTS
BLACK POWDERCOATED FRAME
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SCALE:

1
-- 1" = 10'-0"

POOL AND PLANTER WALL ELEVATION SITE ELEVATION - LOOKING NORTH

TW 98
BW 95

TW 96
BW 92.5

SMOOTH TROWEL
CONCRETE
PLANTER WALL

BOARD FORMED
CONCRETE
RETAINING WALL

BOARD FORMED
CONCRETE
PLANTER WALL

REPLACE EXISTING TREE
SEE PLANTING PLAN

EXISTING TREE
TO REMAIN

EXISTING TREE
TO REMAIN

EXISTING TREE
TO REMAIN

SMOOTH TROWEL
CONCRETE
PLANTER WALL

SMOOTH TROWEL
CONCRETE
RETAINING WALL

IPE STEPS

TILE POOL WALL
ABOVE GRADE

WALL MOUNTED
IPE BENCH & STEPS

SEATWALL AT POOL

ADU, S.A.D

INSTALL FASCIA MOUNT
CABLE RAIL WHERE
DROP EXCEEDS 29"

TW 95.5
BW 92TW 95

BW 90

TW 97.5
BW 95

TW 95
BW 93

TW 95.5
BW 95TW 95

BW 91
TW 95
BW 94

FENCE BEYOND

EXISTING FENCE
TO REMAIN

DRAFT - NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
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SCALE:

2
-- 1 1/2" = 1'

STONE PAVER ON MORTAR SECTION

6"

1/2"1"

PAVER
SAND SETTING
BED

MORTAR
SETTING BED

COMPACTED
AGGREGATE
BASE
CONCRETE
CURB

COMPACTED
SUBGRADE

FINISH
GRADE

SCALE:

1
-- 1 1/2" = 1'

STONE PAVER ON SAND SECTION

6"

1/2"1"

PAVER
SAND SETTING
BED

MORTAR
SETTING BED

COMPACTED
AGGREGATE
BASE
CONCRETE
CURB

COMPACTED
SUBGRADE

FINISH
GRADE

SCALE:

3
-- 1 1/2" = 1'

STONE PAVER WITH PLANTED JOINTS SECTION

6"

1/
2"

1"

STONE PAVING
SAND SETTING
BED

MORTAR
SETTING BED

COMPACTED
AGGREGATE
BASE

CONCRETE
CURB

COMPACTED
SUBGRADE

FINISH
GRADE

SEE PATIO
LAYOUT PLAN

6"

GROUNDCOVER
SEE PLANTING
PLAN
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SCALE:

1
-- 2" = 1'-0"

CONCRETE PAVING SECTION

SCALE:

2
-- NTS

CONTROL JOINT FOR CONCRETE PHOTO

SCALE:

3
-- NTS

STEEL HEADER SECTION

SURFACE CONDITIONS VARY

STEEL HEADER

HEADER STAKE BEYOND
- INSTALL AT ALL PLACES
ON HEADER DESIGNED
TO RECEIVE STAKES

- 1" AT SOIL
- 1/2" AT WOOD CHIP MULCH
- 1/2" AT ROCK MULCH
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SCALE:

1
-- 1/2" = 1'- 0"

TREE PLANT PIT Section

SCALE:

2
-- 1/2" = 1'- 0"

SHRUB PLANT PIT Section
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SCALE:

1
-- 1/2" = 1'- 0"

SOD PLANTING Section

NOTES:
1) RAKE GROUND SO AREA FOR SOD IS LEVEL OR GRADED AS DESIRED.

KEEP AREA WET BEFORE INSTALLATION. REMOVE ALL ROOTS, ROCKS
WEEDS AND PLANTS.

2) WATER FREQUENTLY FOR THE FIRST TEN DAYS, TO ESTABLISH DEEP
ROOT SYSTEM

3) IRRIGATION SHOULD BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO SOD
4) DO NOT WALK ON SOD UNTIL IT TAKES ROOT

UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

4" - 6" OF ROTO TILLED SOIL
ADD FERTILIZER AND AMENDMENT
PER CONTRACTOR

ADJACENT
CONDITIONS
VARY

HEADER TYPE VARIES
- SEE MATERIALS PLAN

ASSUMED 1" THICKNESS
FOR SOD

GOPHER WIRE

1/2"

SCALE:

2
-- 1-1/2" = 1'- 0"

AMENDED SOIL AT TURF/GROUNDCOVER Section

SCALE:

3
-- NTS

TRIANGULAR PLANT SPACING Section
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SITE PREPARATIONS

1. CLEARING AND GRUBBING SHALL CONSIST OF REMOVAL OF VEGETATION SUCH AS BRUSH,

GRASS, WOODS, STUMPS, TREES, ROOTS OF TREES, OR OTHERWISE DELETERIOUS

NATURAL MATERIALS FROM THE AREAS TO BE GRADED. CLEARING AND GRUBBING

SHOULD EXTEND TO THE OUTSIDE OF ALL PROPOSED EXCAVATION AND FILL AREAS.

2. DEMOLITION SHOULD INCLUDE REMOVAL OF BUILDING, STRUCTURES, FOUNDATIONS,

RESERVOIRS, UTILITIES (INCLUDING UNDERGROUND PIPELINES, SEPTIC TANKS, LEECH

FIELDS, SEEPAGE PITS, CISTERNS, MINING SHAFT, TUNNELS, ETC.) AND OTHER MAN MADE

SURFACE AND SUBSURFACE IMPROVEMENTS FROM THE AREAS TO BE GRADED.

DEMOLITION OF UTILITIES SHOULD INCLUDE PROPER CAPPING AND/OR REROUTING

PIPELINES AT THE PROJECT PERIMETER AND CUT-OFF AND CAPPING OF WELLS IN

ACCORDANCE OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT AND THE

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER AT THE TIME OF DEMOLITION.

3. TREES, PLANTS, OR MAN-MADE IMPROVEMENTS NOT PLANNED TO BE REMOVED OR

DEMOLISHED SHOULD BE PROTECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR FROM DAMAGE OR INJURY.

4. DEBRIS GENERATED DURING CLEARING, GRUBBING, AND/OR DEMOLITION OPERATION

SHOULD BE WASTED FROM AREAS TO BE GRADED AND DISPOSED OFF-SITE. CLEARING,

GRUBBING, AND DEMOLITION OPERATION SHOULD BE PERFORMED UNDER THE

OBSERVATION OF THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

5. THE CLIENT OF CONTRACTOR SHOULD OBTAIN THE REQUIRED APPROVAL FROM THE

LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR THE PROJECT PRIOR, DURING, AND/OR AFTER

DEMOLITION, SITE PREPARATION, AND REMOVALS. THE APPROPRIATE APPROVAL SHOULD

BE OBTAIN PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH GRADING OPERATIONS.

SITE PROTECTION

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO ADEQUATELY SPRINKLE THE PROJECT SITE

WITH WATER OR SPRAY THE SITE WITH AN EFFECTIVE DUST PALLIATIVE TO PREVENT DUST

FROM BEING BLOWN INTO THE AIR AND CARRIED ONTO ADJACENT PRIVATE AND PUBLIC

PROPERTY.  DUST CONTROL SHALL BE FOR SEVEN DAYS A WEEK AND 24 HOURS A DAY.”

2. PROTECTION OF THE SITE DURING THE PERIOD OF GRADING SHOULD BE THE

RESPONSIBLE OF THE CONTRACTOR. UNLESS OTHER PROVISIONS ARE MADE IN WRITING

AND AGREED UPON AMONG THE CONCERNED PARTIES, COMPLETION OF THE PORTION OF

THE PROJECT SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED TO PRECLUDE THAT PORTION OR ADJACENT

AREA FROM THE REQUIREMENT FOR SITE PROTECTION UNTIL SUCH TIME AS THE ENTIRE

PROJECT IS COMPLETE AS IDENTIFIED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER, THE CLIENT, AND

THE LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHOULD BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STABILITY OF ALL TEMPORARY

EXCAVATIONS. RECOMMENDATIONS BY THE GEOTECNILCAL ENGINEER PERTAINING TO

TEMPORARY EXCAVATION (E.G. BACKCUTS) ARE MADE IN CONSIDERATION OF THE

STABILITY OF THE COMPLETED PROJECT AND, THEREFORE, SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED

TO PRECLUDE THE RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CONTRACTOR.

4. PRECAUTIONS SHOULD BE TAKEN DURING THE PERFORMANCE OF SITE CLEARING,

EXCAVATIONS, AND GRADING TO PROTECT THE WORK SITE FROM FLOODING, PONDING, OR

INUNDATION BY POOR OR IMPROPER SURFACE DRAINAGE. TEMPORARY PROVISIONS

SHOULD BE MADE DURING THE RAINY SEASONS TO ADEQUATELY DIRECT SURFACE

DRAINAGE AWAY FROM AND OFF THE WORK SITE. WHERE LOW AREAS CAN NOT BE

AVOIDED, PUMPS SHOULD BE KEPT ON HAND TO CONTINUALLY REMOVE WATER DURING

PERIODS OF RAINFALL.

5. DURING PERIODS OF RAINFALL, PLASTIC SHEATHING SHOULD BE KEPT REASONABLY

ACCESSIBLE TO PREVENT UNPROTECTED SLOPE FROM BECOMING SATURATED. WHERE

NECESSARY DURING PERIODS OF RAINFALL, THE CONTRACTOR SHOULD INSTALL CHECK

DAMS, DESILTING BASINS, RIPRAP, SANDBAGS, OR OTHER DEVICES OR METHOD

NECESSARY TO CONTROL EROSION AND PROVIDE SAFE CONDITIONS.

6. DURING PERIODS OF RAINFALL, THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHOULD BE KEPT

INFORMED BY THE CONTRACTOR AS TO THE NATURE OF REMEDIAL OR PREVENTIVE WORK

BEING PERFORMED (E.G. PUMPING, PLACEMENT OF SANDBAG OR PLASTIC SHEETING,

OTHER LABOR, DOZING, ETC.)

7. FOLLOWING PERIODS OF RAINFALL THE CONTRACTOR SHOULD CONTACT THE

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER AND ARRANGE A WALKTHROUGH OF THE SITE IN ORDER TO

VISUALLY ASSESS RAIN-RELATED DAMAGE. THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER MAY ALSO

RECOMMEND EXVATION AND TESTING IN ORDER TO AID IN THE ASSESSMENT. AT THE

REQUEST OF THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE

EXCAVATIONS IN ORDER TO EVALUATE THE EXTEND OF RAIN-RELATED DAMAGE.

8. RAIN-RELATED DAMAGE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED TO INCLUDE, BUT MAY NOT BE LIMTED

TO, EROSION, SILTING, SATURATION, SWELLING, STRUCTURAL DISTRESS AND OTHER

ADVERSE CONDITIONS IDENTIFIED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. SOIL ADVERSLY

AFFECTED SHOULD BE CLASSIFIED AS UNSUITED MATERIALS AND SHOULD BE SUBJECT TO

OVEREXCAVATION AND REPLACEMENT WITH COMPACTED FILL OR OTHER REMEDIAL

GRADING AS RECOMMENDED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

9. RELATIVELY LEVEL AREAS, WHERE SATURATED SOIL AND/OR EROSION GULLIES EXIST TO

DEPTHS OF GREATER THAN ONE FOOT, SHOULD BE OVEREXCAVATED TO UNAFFECTED,

COMPETENT MATERIAL. WHERE LESS THAN ONE FOOT IN DEPTH, UNSUITABLE MATERIALS

MAY BE PROCESSED IN PLACE TO ACHIEVE NEAR-OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONDITION, THEN

THOROUGHLY RE-COMPACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE SPECIFICATIONS. IF

THE DESIRED RESULTS ARE NOT ACHIEVED, THE AFFECTED MATERIALS SHOULD BE

OVEREXCAVATED, THEN REPLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE

SPECIFICATIONS.

10. IN SLOPE AREAS, WHERE SATURATED SOIL AND/OR EROSION GULLIES EXIST TO DEPTHS

OF GREATER THAN ONE FOOT, THEY SHOULD BE OVEREXCAVATED AND REPLACED AS

COMPACTED FILL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE SPECIFICATIONS. WHERE

AFFECTED MATERIALS EXIST TO DEPTHS OF ONE FOOT OF LESS BELOW PROPOSED

FINISHED GRADE, REMEDIAL GRADING BY MOISTURE CONDITIONING IN PLACE, FOLLOWED

BY THOROUGH RE-COMPACTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE GRADING SPECIFICATIONS,

MAY BE ATTEMPTED. IF THE DESIRED RESULTS ARE NOT ACHIEVED, ALL AFFECTED

MATERIALS SHOULD BE OVEREXCAVATED AND REPLACED AS COMPACTED FILL IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE SLOPE REPAIR RECOMMENDATIONS HEREIN. AS FIELD

CONDITIONS DICTATE, OTHER SLOPE REPAIR PROCEDURES MAY BE RECOMMENDED BY

THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.
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Town of Ross  
Planning Department 
Post Office Box 320, Ross, CA  94957 
Telephone (415) 453‐1453, Ext. 121 Fax (415) 453‐1950  
www.townofross.org     

PLANNING APPLICATION FORM 

Type of Application (check all that apply): 
 Advisory Design Review 
 Appeals 
 Basement and Attics Exception 
 Certificate of Compliance 
 Demolition Permit 
 Design Review 
 Design Review‐ Amendment 
 Final or Parcel Map 
 General Plan Amendment 
 Hillside Lot Permit 
 Lot Line Adjustment 

 Minor Exception 
Non‐conformity Permit  

Accessory Dwelling Unit 
 Tentative Map 
 Tentative Map Amendment  
Time Extension 
 Use Permit 
 Variance 
 Zoning Ordinance 
Amendment  Other: 
 Other: 

To Be Completed by Applicant: 

Assessor’s Parcel No(s):    

Project Address:

Property Owner:

Owner Mailing Address (PO Box in Ross):

City/State/Zip: Owner’s Phone:

Owner’s Email:  

Applicant:

Applicant Mailing Address:

City/State/Zip: Applicant’s Phone:

Applicant’s Email:  

Primary point of Contact Email:  Owner      Buyer    Agent   Architect 

To Be Completed by Town Staff:
Date Received: Planning 5300 
Application No.: Tree Permit 5305 
Zoning: Fee Program Administration 5315‐05 

Record Management 5316‐05    
Record Retention 5112‐05  

Technology Surcharge 5313‐05  
Date paid: TOTAL FEES: 

Make checks payable to Town of Ross. Fees may not be refunded if the application is withdrawn.

Paz Studio

415.580.2462                   c@thepazstudio.com

072-131-10

Ross, CA 94957

Oakland CA 94612

PO Box 1408

mcieplinski00@gmail.com

415.964.7770

74 Baywood Avenue

Michal & Renad Cieplinski

478 25th Street Ste A

Doc ID: f497ec8d4a562f6142a9185b0041373de122f46f

colleen paz
c@thepazstudio.com

colleen paz

colleen paz
Florida Holdco LLC
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SUBDIVISION INFORMATION ONLY 

Number of Lots:    

LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT ONLY 

Describe the Proposed Lot Line Adjustment: 

 

Existing Parcel Size(s)  Parcel 1:  Parcel 2: 

Adjusted Parcel Size(s)  Parcel 1:  Parcel 2: 

PARCEL ONE  PARCEL 2

Owners Signature:  Owner’s Signature: 

Date:  Date: 

Owner’s Name (Please Print):  Owner’s Name (Please Print): 

Assessor’s Parcel Number:  Assessor’s Parcel Number: 

* If there are more than two affected property owners, please attach separate letters of authorization. 

REZONING OR TEXT AMENDMENT ONLY 

The applicant wishes to amend Section ________________________of the Ross Municipal Code Title 18. 

The applicant wishes to Rezone parcel ___________from the __________ Zoning District to ___________. 

GENERAL OR SPECIFIC PLAN AMENDMENT ONLY 

Please describe the proposed amendment: 

 

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURES 

I, the property owner, do hereby authorize the applicant designated herein to act as my representative 
during the review process by City staff and agencies. 

Owner’s Signature:                         Date: 

I, the applicant, do hereby declare under penalty of perjury that the facts and information contained in this 
application, including any supplemental forms and materials, are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge 

 

Owner’s Signature:                          Date: 

-

12 / 09 / 2022

12 / 09 / 2022

Doc ID: f497ec8d4a562f6142a9185b0041373de122f46f
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SIGNATURE: 

I hereby  authorize  employees,  agents,  and/or  consultants  of  the  Town of Ross  to  enter 
upon the subject property upon reasonable notice, as necessary, to  inspect the premises 
and process this application. 

I  hereby  authorize  Town  staff  to  reproduce  plans  and  exhibits  as  necessary  for  the 
processing of this application.  I understand that this may  include circulating copies of the 
reduced  plans  for  public  inspection. Multiple  signatures  are  required when  plans  are 
prepared by multiple professionals. 

I further certify  that  I understand  the processing procedures,  fees, and application  submittal
requirements. 

I hereby certify that I have read this application form and that to the best of my knowledge, the
information  in this  application form  and  all  the  exhibits  are  complete  and  accurate.  I
understand  that  any misstatement  or  omission  of  the  requested  information  or  of  any
information subsequently requested shall be grounds for rejecting the application, deeming
the  application  incomplete,  denying  the  application,  suspending  or  revoking  a  permit
issued on the basis of these or subsequent representations, or for the seeking of such other
and  further  relief  as may  seem  proper  to  the  Town  of  Ross.  I declare  under  penalty  of
perjury under  the  laws of  the  State of California  that  the  foregoing  is  true and correct and
that this application was signed at 

, California on 

Signature of Property Owner(s) and Applicant(s)Signature of Plan Preparer 

Notice of Ordinance/Plan Modifications 

 Pursuant to Government Code Section 65945(a), please indicate, by checking this box, if
you would like to receive a notice from the Town of any proposal to adopt or amend the
General  Plan,  a  specific  plan,  zoning  ordinance,  or  an  ordinance  affecting  building
permits  or  grading  permits,  if  the  Town  determines  that  the  proposal  is  reasonably
related to your request for a development permit. 

Alternate Format Information 
The Town of Ross provides written materials in an alternate format as an accommodation to
individuals with disabilities that adversely affect their ability to utilize standard print materials.
To request  written  materials  in  an  alternate  format please  contact  us  at  (415)  453‐1453,
extension 105. 
   

Ross 12/09/22

Doc ID: f497ec8d4a562f6142a9185b0041373de122f46f
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Consultant Information 
The following information is required for all project consultants. 
Landscape Architect 
Firm ___________________________________________________________________ 
Project Landscape Architect ________________________________________________ 
Mailing Address __________________________________________________________ 
City_______________________________ State____________ ZIP________________ 
Phone _____________________________ Fax ________________________________ 
Email __________________________________________________________________  
Town of Ross Business License No.___________________ Expiration Date __________ 
 
Civil/ Geotechnical Engineer 
Firm ___________________________________________________________________ 
Project Engineer _________________________________________________________ 
Mailing Address __________________________________________________________ 
City_______________________________ State____________ ZIP________________ 
Phone _____________________________ Fax ________________________________ 
Email __________________________________________________________________  
Town of Ross Business License No.___________________ Expiration Date __________ 
 
Arborist 
Firm ___________________________________________________________________ 
Project Arborist __________________________________________________________ 
Mailing Address __________________________________________________________ 
City_______________________________ State____________ ZIP__________________ 
Phone _____________________________ Fax _________________________________ 
Email __________________________________________________________________  
Town of Ross Business License No.___________________ Expiration Date __________ 
 
Other 
Consultant ______________________________________________________________ 
Mailing Address __________________________________________________________ 
City_______________________________ State____________ ZIP__________________ 
Phone _____________________________ Fax ________________________________ 
Email __________________________________________________________________  
Town of Ross Business License No.___________________ Expiration Date __________ 
 
Other 
Consultant ______________________________________________________________ 
Mailing Address __________________________________________________________ 
City_______________________________  State____________  ZIP________________ 
Phone _____________________________  Fax ________________________________ 
Email __________________________________________________________________  
Town of Ross Business License No.___________________ Expiration Date ___________ 

San Francisco

San Francisco

San Anselmo

randi@thirdnaturestudio.com

kevino@kocengineering.com

info@urbanforestryassociates.com

Third Nature Studio

K.O.C Engineering

Urban Forestry Associates

321 San Carlos Street

 4033 Lincoln Way

209 San Anselmo Avenue

415.706-.9176

415.665.5223

(415) 454-4212

 Zach Vought

Kevin O’Connor

Randi Johnsen

CA

CA

CA

pending 01/2023 start

pending

pending

94110

94122

94960

Doc ID: f497ec8d4a562f6142a9185b0041373de122f46f
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Written Project Description – may be attached. 
A complete description of the proposed project, including all requested variances, is required. The 
description may be reviewed by those who have not had the benefit of meeting with the applicant, 
therefore, be thorough in the description.  For design review applications, please provide a summary of 
how the project relates to the design review criteria in the Town zoning ordinance (RMC §18.41.100).   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Paz Studio
See attached project description
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Paz Studio
See attached project description
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Public Welfare   
That the granting of a variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other 
property in the neighborhood in which said property is situated. Describe why the variance will not be 
harmful to or incompatible with other nearby properties. 

Doc ID: f497ec8d4a562f6142a9185b0041373de122f46f
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March 21, 2023 ADR Group Meeting Minutes  

1 
 

MINUTES 

 Meeting of the 

Ross Advisory Design Review Group 

7:00 PM, Tuesday, March 21, 2023 

 
1. 7:00 p.m. Commencement 
ADR Group Chair Kruttschnitt called the meeting to order.   
Present: Laura Dewar, Josefa Buckingham, and Stephen Sutro  
Director Rebecca Markwick and Assistant Planner Alex Lopez-Vega were present representing 
staff. 
 
2. Approval of Minutes. 
The ADR Group minutes were unanimously approved.  

 
3. Open Time for Public Comments 
No comments were provided. 
 
4. Planning Applications/Projects 

 
a. Property Address: 28 Walnut Avenue  
A.P.N.:   073-171-03 
Applicant:  Bressack and Wasserman Architects 
Property Owner: John and Gabrielle Bressack Gantus 
Zoning:  R-1:B-10 
General Plan:  ML (Medium Low Density) 
Flood Zone:  X (Moderate Risk) 
 
Project Summary:  The applicant requests approval of Demolition and Design Review 
applications. The project includes remodeling and a renovation of the existing single-
family home, removing the office and deck in the side yard setback, replacing the various 
roof structures with one coherent roof design, and demolition of the carport at Walnut 
Avenue. New landscaping and hardscape is also being proposed throughout the property 
 
Director Markwick presented the project, as well as the project architect, Phoebe 
Bressack. 
 
Chris Solle spoke about the project and he was not supportive. Was concerned about the 
mass and the bulk of the home. Andrew Baskin, Hanson Bridgett LLP spoke on behalf of 
the owners of 15 Walnut and 10 Olive, he mentioned the email that was sent previously. 
He indicated that the project applicant did not change anything to the design, instead 

Video and audio recording of the meeting is available online at the Town’s website at: 
townofross.org/meetings. 

https://www.townofross.org/meetings?field_microsite_tid_1=47
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changed the permitting strategy. There are still privacy issues for his client into their pool 
area. would impact his clients privacy. He suggested continuing the item so that the 
architect can go back to the drawing board. Mathilda Thompson spoke about the project 
and was supportive of the design, and supports the project.  

Joey Buckingham 

 Applauds the changes in the fenestration, elimination of the balcony, celebration of 
the front door.  

 Could not come to an agreement about the bridge, thinks it adds to the mass of the 
project.  

 Style changes are positive. 

 Could support the bridge if the ADU was reduced in size and it has some character, 
for example all glazed.  

Laura Dewar 

 Changing the windows, removing the balcony and the front door are all positive 
improvements to the house.  

 The storage space should be moved to the rear of the garage and follow the natural 
topography of the site.  

 Can recommend the project 
Stephen Sutro 

 Primary façade looks good 

 Likes the bridge, in the buildable area, it does not create bulk and mass 

 Overall the home is well designed in the buildable area and supports the project.  
 
Mark Kruttschnitt 

 Agrees with all his colleagues. 

 Does not like the bridge 

 Storage space should be moved. 

 Can support the project without the bridge.   
 

b. Property Address: 205 Lagunitas Avenue 
A.P.N.:   073-211-40 
Applicant and Owner: Lagunitas Country Club  
Zoning:  R-1:B-A 
General Plan:  RC (Limited Specialized Recreational/Cultural) 
Flood Zone:  X (Moderate Risk) 
 
Project Summary:  The applicant requests approval of Design Review to construct a platform 
tennis court adjacent to the existing court.  The proposed design conforms to the American 
Platform Tennis Association standards and is largely identical to the other courts on site.  
 
Director Markwick presented the project, there were no questions of staff.  
Oliver Dibble, representing the Lagunitas Country Club presented the project. The ADR had 
questions about the material of the rear retaining wall.  
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Dellie Woodring, a member of the club had a question about the ADA component. Staff indicated 
that the ADA component would be taken into consideration at the time building permit.  
 
Mark Kruttschnitt 

 Looks fine, likes there are no neighbor objections to the lights 

 Recommends approval  
 
Stephen Sutro 

 Recommends approval with a condition that the retaining walls match the existing or if 
that is cost prohibitive then plant the walls.  

Laura Dewar 

 Supports project, agrees with Stephens comments about the retaining walls.  
 
c. Property Address: 101 Upper Road 
A.P.N.:   073-022-13 
Applicant:  EAG Studios 
Property Owner: Jessica and Lexi Viripaeff 
Zoning:  R-1:B-A  
General Plan:  VL (Very Low Density) 
Flood Zone:  X (Moderate Risk) 
 
Project Summary:  The applicant requests approval for Design Review, Hillside Lot permit, and a 
Variance. The project is requesting to construct new landscape structures at the single-family 
residential property. These structures and features include a new pool/spa, pool equipment, 
patio, firepit, outdoor kitchen, retaining wall, and an outdoor shower. Variances are requested 
to allow for the construction of new landscape structures within the side and rear yard setback.  
 
Assistant Planner Lopez presented the project. The project architect presented the project over 
Zoom.  
Astrid and Bo Dahlin owners of 11 Upper Road spoke about the project. She owns the shared 
driveway and is  concerned about the mass and bulk of the retaining walls, and the size of the 
project in relation to the home. She I very concerned about the outdoor shower. She suggested 
that the pool and decking move closer to the house.  
 
 
Mark Kruttschnitt 

 Project is too separated from the house, too much of the pool and patio are in the 
setbacks. 

 Does not fit into the topography 

 Should be within the buildable envelope, project encroaches too much 

 Earthtones would be better for the retaining walls.  
Steven Sutro 

 A pool will fit, and a Variance could work, however there are some recommendations  
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 Guardrails on the roof of the ADU creates a nonconformity, they are obtrusive and should 
be removed 

 Walls are too tall on the terrace for the BBQ 

 Move outdoor shower 

 Remove terrace at the BBQ side 

 The fountain wall is too tall, pool equipment should be moved underground 

 Material should be more earth toned.  
Laura Dewar 

 Agree the materials need to be earth toned 

 Has questions about the pool, and patio being too far into the setbacks, suggests pulling 
it in towards the house. 

 Likes the green roof however suggests removing the guardrail 

 Outdoor shower needs to be moved 
Joey Buckingham 

 Agrees with her colleagues 

 All improvements need to be moved outside of the setbacks 

 Can support the pool if it is outside of the setbacks and public space dug into the hill.  

 Minimize the portion that is cantilevered over the hill 

 Materials should be earth toned. 

 Remove the guardrail on the green roof.  
 
d. Property Address: 50 Wellington Avenue 
A.P.N.:   072-154-09 
Applicant:  Imprints Landscape Architecture 
Property Owner: Elizabeth and Patrick Quigney  
Zoning:  R-1:B-10  
General Plan:  ML (Medium Low Density) 
Flood Zone:  X (Moderate Risk) 
 
Project Summary:  The applicant requests approval for Design Review, and a Variance Permit. 
The project is requesting to construct new landscape structures at the single-family residential 
property. These structures and features include a new patio, 4-foot concrete wall, auto gate, 
fireplace, arbor structure, and an outdoor kitchen. Variances are requested to allow for the 
construction of new landscape structures within the side and rear yard setback. 
 
Assistant Planner Lopez presented the staff report. Brad Eigsti representing the property owners 
presented. There were no public comments.  
 
Joey Buckingham 

 beautiful project, supports as drawn. 

 Findings can be made for the Variance, no impact to anyone.  
Laura Dewar 

 These improvements are buried into the hillside, no visual impact to the neighborhood. 
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 Question about the TV 

 Supports the project.  
 
Mark Kruttschnitt 

 Supports the project. 

 Agrees with Laura about the TV 

 These improvements are built into the topography 

 Can support the project.  
Steven Sutro 

 Supports the project as submitted 

 There are existing improvements in the setbacks and these are replacing them.  
 

e. Property Address: 1 El Camino Bueno 
A.P.N.:   072-162-14 
Applicant:  David Bilsker 
Property Owner: David Bilsker 
Zoning:  R-1:B-A  
General Plan:  VL (Very Low Density) 
Flood Zone:  X (Moderate Risk) 
 
Project Summary:  The applicant requests approval for Design Review, and a Variance to allow 
for the construction of a new 8-foot stamped concrete wall along Sir Francis Drake. The new 
stamped stone pattern wall will replace the existing wood fence.    
 
Assistant Planner Lopez-Vega presented the project. Property owner Bilsker also presented the 
project.  
 
Mark Kruttschnitt 

 Supports the project and the planting on the wall looks great 
Stephen Sutro 

 Supports as submitted 
Joey Buckingham 

 Supports the project 
Laura Dewar 

 Supports the project 
 
f. Property Address: 74 Baywood Avenue 
A.P.N.:   072-131-10 
Applicant:  Paz Studio 
Property Owner: Michael and Renad Cieplinski 
Zoning:  R-1:B-5A  
General Plan:  VL (Very Low Density) 
Flood Zone:  X (Moderate Risk) 
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The applicant requests approval for Design Review, Hillside Lot Permit, an ADU permit, and a 
Variance. The project includes a new front yard fence and remodeling and renovating the existing 
single-family home. The project proposes to construct a 1,000 SF Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) 
which requires an ADU Permit. The Variance is required to exceed the allowable floor area and 
lot coverage. A Variance is also required to construct of a new pool within the side yard setback. 
New landscaping and hardscape is also being proposed throughout the property.  
 
Assistant Planner Lopez-Vega presented the project. Architect Colleen Paz presented on behalf 
of the property owners.  
ADR member, Laura Dewar recused.  
 
Mark Kruttschnitt 

 Supports the project 
Joey Buckingham 

 Supports the project, beautifully designed 
Stephen Sutro 

 Likes the dark color 

 Pool is well designed 

 Fenestration on ADU are small, could be more compatible with the house 

 Great Project 
 
g. Property Address: 2 Pomeroy Road 
A.P.N.:   072-023-15 
Applicant:  Mark Lounsbury  
Property Owner: Erica and David Bell 
Zoning:  R-1:B-5A  
General Plan:  VL (Very Low Density) 
Flood Zone:  X (Moderate Risk) 
 
Project Summary:  The applicant requests approval for Design Review, and a Demolition Permit. 
The project includes replacing old windows for new windows, the project also includes replacing 
the existing siding from T-11 to western red cedar shingles. A demolition permit is required to 
alter more than twenty-five percent of exterior wall coverings of a residence.  
 
 
Project Summary:  The applicant requests approval for Design Review, Hillside Lot Permit, an 
ADU permit, and a Variance. The project includes a new front yard fence and remodeling and 
renovating the existing single-family home. The project proposes to construct a 1,000 SF 
Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) which requires an ADU Permit. The Variance is required to exceed 
the allowable floor area and lot coverage. A Variance is also required to construct of a new pool 
within the side yard setback. New landscaping and hardscape is also being proposed throughout 
the property.  
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Assistant Planner Lopez Vega presented the project. Project contractor also presented, 
representing the property owners.  
 
Mark Kruttschnitt 

 Supports the project.  
Stephen Sutro 

 Looks great, supports the project  
Joey Buckingham 

 Great, supports the project 
 
5. Conceptual ADR 
 
6. Information and Discussion. 
 
7. New Agenda Items. 

 
Adjournment, 9:00 PM.  
 
Next scheduled regular meeting date and time: April 18, 2023, at 7:00 PM. 
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